
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Community Wellbeing
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 12 January 2018

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing
Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chairman)
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Mike Hodge

Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Ross Welland

Substitutes
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Nabeel Nasir

Cllr John Williamson
Cllr Jerry Hyman

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

Waverley Corporate Plan 2016-2019

Priority 1: Customer Service
We will strive to deliver excellent , accessible services which meet the 

needs of our residents.

Priority 2: Community Wellbeing
We will support the wellbeing and vitality of our communities.

Priority 3: Environment
We will strive to protect and enhance the environment of Waverley.

Priority 4: Value for Money
We will continue to provide excellent value for money that reflects the 

needs of our residents.

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November. 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 
on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  BUDGET 2018/19 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  (Pages 11 - 56)

This report outlines the latest General Fund Budget position for 2018/19.  
Members are reminded of the need to achieve savings throughout the three-
year period covered by the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Information is 
provided on the details of the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement 2018/19 and the Council’s financial position following this. 

Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested, in the light of the 
significant budget shortfall in the medium term, to consider all of the proposals 
identified in this report and make any observations for consideration by the 
Executive. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. in the light of the significant budget shortfall, considers the 
proposals to balance Waverley’s General Fund budget in 2018/19 
as set out in this report and makes any observations to pass to the 
Executive; and 

2. considers the draft capital programme and fees and charges and 
passes any comments and observations to the Executive.

6.  SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS - REPORT OF INFORMAL WORKING 
GROUP  (Pages 57 - 66)

The Council currently operates a Service Level Agreement funding 
arrangement with 12 voluntary sector organisations.  All Agreements expire on 



31 March 2018 and organisations will sign new three year Agreements for 1 
April 2018 to 31 March 2021.  The purpose of this report is to consider the 
proposed levels of Service Level Agreement funding to the voluntary sector 
organisations, taking into account the observations made by the Community 
Wellbeing Sub-group, and to pass comments on the proposed funding levels to 
the Executive.   

The report proposes to continue to protect the Council’s overall level of 
discretionary funding allocated at £687,105 to the voluntary sector despite 
significant reductions in Waverley’s government funding.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers 
the funding proposals for the Service Level Agreements to voluntary 
organisations and, after taking account of the comments of the Sub-
group, passes observations (if any) to the Executive on the level of 
funding for each organisation.  

7.  SERVICE PLANS 2018/19  (Pages 67 - 76)

This report presents the draft Service Plans for the new financial year 2018-
2019 for the service areas under the remit of this Committee.

Members will receive short presentations from each Head of Service regarding 
the main features and priorities of their plan and are asked to make any 
observations on the plans to the Executive.

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee:

1. Considers the draft Service Plans for 2018/19 and makes any 
observations to the Executive; and

2. Recommends that the Heads of Services review their Service Plans 
for 2018/19 once the new Corporate Strategy is agreed.

8.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 2, 2017/18 (JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2017)  (Pages 77 - 86)

The report provides an analysis of the Council’s performance in the second 
quarter of 2017/18 in the service area of Community Services. Annexe 1 to the 
report details performance against key indicators.

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee: 



1. Considers the performance figures for Quarter 2 and agrees any 
observations or recommendations about the performance and 
progress towards target it wishes to make to the Executive.

2. Considers the change of target for the indicator CS2 (the number 
of visits to Farnham Leisure Centre), and makes its 
recommendations to the Executive. 

3. Agrees a review of Leisure Centre indicators.

9.  WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL PREVENT STRATEGY  (Pages 87 - 108)

This report proposes the adoption of a new Prevent Policy, in line with the 
recently adopted Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults at Risk.  The 
Policy summarises the Council’s Prevent responsibilities and provides an 
overview on the delivery of Prevent in Waverley and Surrey.

Recommendation 

That the Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scrutinise the proposed Prevent Policy and Implementation Plan and 
recommends their adoption to the Executive.

10.  UPDATE FROM THE HEALTH INEQUALITIES WORKING GROUP  

T
[...]
ommunity Wellbeing  
20.11.17

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  20 NOVEMBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chairman)
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Mike Hodge

Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Ross Welland

Apologies 
Cllr Denis Leigh

21. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denis Leigh. 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

24. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from Members of the Public. 

25. WAVERLEY TRAINING SERVICES (Agenda item 7.)  

The Committee received a presentation from Kelvin Mills, the Head of Communities 
and Adele O’Sullivan, the Centre Manager for Waverley Training Services on the 
main risks associated with the delivery of Waverley Training Services and the 
mitigations that had been put in place. The slides are attached to these minutes. 

The Committee was provided with some background to the Service which was 
currently based at the Pump House in Farnham and would shortly be moving to the 
new Farnham Memorial Hall. Members were advised that the Service provided 
apprenticeships, study programmes, privately funded qualifications and was the 
lead provider for a number of sub-contracted provision. 

The Committee was advised about the Apprenticeship Levy which was a tax on all 
large UK employers with a pay bill of over £3million per annum. They were required 
to pay 0.5% of their annual payroll into the levy and these funds could be used to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  
20.11.17

pay for new
[...]
rsuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during the item, there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the 
description specified in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  
20.11.17

3

29. FEASIBILITY STUDY (Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee received a presentation from Kelvin Mills, the Head of Communities 
on the leisure feasibility report which had recently been completed. The 
presentation outlined future options for the Council’s Leisure facilities and officers 
would work with Town and Parish Councils to develop these options further.

  

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.10 pm

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  23 JANUARY 2018

EXECUTIVE – 6 FEBRUARY 2018

Title:
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 – 2020/21

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2018/19
[Wards Affected: All]

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ged Hall]

Summary and purpose:

This report outlines the latest General Fund Budget position for 2018/19.  Members 
are reminded of the need to achieve savings throughout the three-year period 
covered by the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Information is provided on the details 
of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 and the Council’s 
financial position following this. 

Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested, 
[...]
-group, and to pass comments on the proposed funding 
levels to the Executive.   

The report proposes to continue to protect the Council’s overall level of discretionary 
funding allocated at £687,105 to the voluntary sector despite significant reductions in 
Waverley’s government funding.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
The Service Level Agreements (SLA) provide funding to 12 voluntary sector organisations 
that provide high priority services for the benefit of Waverley residents, in partnership with 
the Council.  The services that the partner organisations deliver cut across all corporate 
objectives.  The Council’s funding schemes particularly support the health and wellbeing of 
our residents, particularly meeting the Community Wellbeing corporate priority.  

Financial Implications:
The Council’s total proposed funding allocated to community organisations in 2018/19 is 
£687,105 showing the Council’s continued commitment to its partnerships with voluntary 
organisations.  This overall budget has been maintained at a similar level over the past 5 
years, despite the Council’s significant reductions in its government grant.  Waverley has 
continued to receive a cut in its Government Grant in the current year, 2017/18, which 
reduces to zero in 2018/19.  The financial projection in the latest approved medium term 
financial plan shows a budget shortfall of £2.8m over the next 3 years.  Proposals to close 
the budget gap in 2018/19 are currently being considered by Members but there is still a 
significant shortfall to address in future years.  At this stage however, there are no 
proposals to reduce the overall funding to the voluntary sector.  

Page 57

Agenda Item 6.



Summary of funding proposed for 2018-2021  

The Agreements will detail this level of funding per annum for the three-year period of the 
Agreement; however, individual amounts will be subject to annual review and Council 
approval in February each year as part 
[...]
inance
Consultant Support

Equalities & Diversity Checklist 
Will any 
proposals in this 
Service Plan 
require an 
Equality Impact 
Assessment? 

Service Policy and Governance

(Democratic Services; Elections; 
Legal Services and Land Charges; 
Corporate Policy; Communications 
and PR; Licensing)

Head of Service Robin Taylor
Strategic Director Tom Horwood, Chief Executive

Portfolio Holders

Cllr Julia Potts – Corporate Strategy / Policy and 
Governance 

Cllr Tom Martin – Communications and PR / 
Democratic Services

Strategic Theme People, Place, Prosperity

Outcome Ref
No

Action(s) By When? Lead 
Officer

Resource Needed/ 
implications

Business as usual – ensure 
that during this time of 

PG
4.3

Properly and effectively license pubs, clubs, shops, 
taxis, street vendors, charity collectors and others in 

Ongoing Emma 
McQuillan / 

Existing staff 
resources, budgets 

P
age 74



change that the Policy and 
Governance service 
continues to deliver high 
quality services across all 
core functions.

Waverley
 Deliver the planned licensing enforcement and 

compliance inspection programme, ensuring 
that results are shared and acted upon.

 Continue to improve customer focus across all 
areas of the council’s licensing function.  

Paul 
Hughes

and IT assets and 
systems.  

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                    Last updated: 08/01/18

1 | P a g e

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2018

Title:
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT

QUARTER 2, 2017/18 
(JULY – SEPTEMBER 2017)

[Portfolio Holders: Cllr Jenny Else,
Cllr Kevin Deanus]

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:
The report provides an analysis of the Council’s performance in the second quarter of 
2017/18 in the service area of Community Services. Annexe 1 to the report details 
performance against key indicators. 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
Waverley’s Performance Management Framework and the active management of 
performance information help to ensure that Waverley delivers its Corporate Priorities.

Equality and Diversity Implications:
There are no direct equality and diversity implications in this report. Equality impact 
assessments are carried out when necessary across the Council to ensure service 
delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010. 

Resource/Value for Money implications:
There are no resource implications in this report.  Active review of Waverley’s performance 
information is an integral part of the corporate performance management process, 
enabling the Council to improve Value for Money across its services.

Legal Implications:
Some indicators are based on statutory returns which the Council must make to Central 
Government.

Background
1. At the previous meeting of this Committee on the 27 June 2017 it was agreed that, 

going forward, performance indicators would be reported on an exception basis only. 
Therefore this report will only focus on those PIs where performance is above or below 
target by more than 5% or where those PIs without a target are notable. The graphic 
trend analysis report is set out at Annexe 1. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8.



                                                                                                    Last updated: 08/01/18

2 | P a g e

Performance in Quarter 2
2. Out of the 6 performance indicators with associated targets, only 1 is off target by more 

than 5%.

Leisure
3. The only PI which is off target in the second quarter of 2017/18 is CS2 (the number of 

visits to Farnham Leisure Centre), with number of visits falling from 133,357 in Q1 to 
129,700 in Q2. The attendance in the second quarter is always lower as can be 
observed in previous years, however this indicator has been showing a downward trend 
since July 2016 (Q2 2016/17), with only 1 quarter out of 5 meeting the target of 
140,000. 
Farnham Leisure Centre has now 17 competitors within a 4 mile radius. This is an 
unprecedented amount and has grown significantly in the past year. It has an impact on 
the centre, as residents have more choice and lower cost options including free parking. 
Due to the changes to the local market, it is proposed to lower the target from 140,000 
to 130,000 visits per quarter for this leisure centre starting from Q1 2018/19.  
Waverley and Places for People are working in partnership to maximise the use of 
centre and expand the services. This will include health and well-being initiatives and 
plans to install a new soft play and indoor climbing provision to upgrade the centre and 
attract new visitors.

Future Performance Management Reporting

Leisure Indicators review proposal
4. The officers would like to propose a review of the leisure centre indicators, to find a 

more meaningful way of measuring leisure centre performance. The current method 
doesn’t take into consideration the population size and the number of visitors do not 
always reflect the overall performance of the centre. If the committee agrees, the 
officers will conduct a review and prepare a report with the proposed changes that will 
be presented in March, in time to implement any new indicators for Q1 in 2018/19. 

New Performance Indicators
5. The Executive has approved inclusion of new indicators for Careline, Waverley 

Training Services and Leisure, and they will be included in the quarterly performance 
reports starting from the next quarter (Q3 2017/18).  

Careline
 Total number of clients (data only)
 The number of calls per quarter (data only)
 Critical faults dealt with within 48 hours (target of 95%)

Waverley Training Services
 Apprentice success rate (target of 80%)
 Apprentice timely success rate (gaining qualification in the time expected) 

(target of 75%)
 Number of apprentices on study programmes ( target 7.5 per 
[...]
Policy, in line with the recently 
adopted Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults at Risk.  The Policy summarises the 
Council’s Prevent responsibilities and provides an overview on the delivery of Prevent in 
Waverley and Surrey.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
This report relates to the Council’s Community Wellbeing priority.

Financial Implications:
There are no financial implications.

Legal Implications:
It is a statutory responsibility for local authorities to have ‘due regard to the need to prevent 
people from being drawn into terrorism’ in the exercise of their functions’, identified in the 
Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015.

1. Background
Prevent is one of four objectives which make up the government’s Strategy for countering 
terrorism, CONTEST, with the others being Pursue, Protect, and Prepare. Prevent is 
unique in that it is the only element of CONTEST that takes place in the pre-criminal 
space, prior to any illegal activity taking place. Prevent is also predominantly a 
safeguarding mechanism, in recognition that radicalisation of vulnerable individuals is 
comparable to the other forms of harm and abuse considered by the Council’s 
Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults at Risk. 

The Prevent Strategy published by the government in 2011 has three key objectives:

 To respond to the ideological challenge of terrorism and the threat faced from those 
who promote it.

 To prevent people from being drawn into terrorism, and ensure that they are given 
the appropriate advice and support.

 To work with sectors and institutions where there are risks of radicalisation which 
need to be addressed.

The Prevent duty applies to Waverley Borough Council and other agencies working with 
vulnerable adults, children and young people, where the work is being carried out on 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9.



behalf of the Council. The Prevent Implementation Plan (included as an annex within the 
Prevent Policy) outlines the Council’s Prevent duties and lead officers responsible for 
ensuring that these actions are carried out.   

Prior to the 2015 Act, responsibility for Prevent and its delivery largely sat with the Police. 
In line with the requirements of the 2015 Act, the lead responsibility for Prevent shifted 
from Surrey Police to Surrey County Council. As the lead agency for Prevent in Surrey, 
Surrey County Council is responsible for proposing procedures and governance for 
Surrey’s Prevent Strategy. This includes the Channel process, and using multi-agency 
structures, to co-ordinate Prevent activity across Surrey to develop a joint understanding of 
threats, vulnerabilities and risks outlined in the Counter Terrorism Local Plan (CTLP). The 
Chief Executive at Waverley Borough Council receives a Waverley CTLP annually, which 
is incorporated into the Council’s Implementation Plan for Prevent. 

2. The Policy
The Prevent Policy sets out how the Council will meet its obligations to prevent people 
from being drawn into terrorism.  It applies to staff, agency workers, volunteers, and 
contractors employed by the Council.  It is also applicable to Councillors undertaking 
official duties on behalf of the Council.  The policy complements and supports the 
Waverley Borough Council Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults at Risk.

It is vital for successful Safeguarding that the procedures in this Policy are understood and 
applied consistently at an individual, managerial and organisational level.  The essential 
elements of the Policy are awareness of the Council’s responsibilities for Prevent and how 
to make a referral should a concern be raised.  Once the Policy is adopted there will be 
awareness training for all staff, including how to make a referral if there is a concern.

Recommendation

That the Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee scrutinise the proposed 
Prevent Policy and Implementation Plan and recommends their adoption to the Executive. 

Backgr

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1
23.01.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  23 JANUARY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chairman)
Cllr Liz Wheatley (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Mike Hodge

Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Ross Welland

Cllr Nabeel Nasir (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Sam Pritchard

30. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sam Pritchard. Councillor 
Nabeel Nasir attended as a substitute. 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

33. BUDGET 2018/19 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (Agenda item 5.)  

Peter Vickers, the Head of Finance, introduced the report setting out the General 
Fund Budget for 2018/19. He explained that the Council was faced with a Budget 
shortfall of £2.7m over three years however Heads of Service had worked through 
the detailed budget with their Portfolio Holders and officers were now in a position 
to present a balanced budget for 2018/19. Key changes from the original projection 
for 2018/19 included a transitional arrangement with SCC on recycling income, new 
income from property investments and some changes to fees and charges.

The Government had made changes to the criteria for New Homes Bonus. While 
this had an impact on income, officers advised that the Council did not rely on this 
to balance the budget. Instead, the funds were used for invest to save schemes, 
specifically property investment.

Peter Vickers also reported that the Council had been corresponding with the 
Government regarding the negative grant. The Chancellor would be undertaking a 
‘fair funding review’ in the Spring which would set new baseline allocations for local 
authorities based on relative needs and resources. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2
23.01.18

In addition to the 2018/19 budget, some measures were set out which would help to 
achieve a balanced budget to 2021. These included procurement savings, property 
income, and efficiency savings. 

Members noted that there were some proposed increased to fees and charges, but 
commented that without knowing how frequently a service was used, it was difficult 
to quantify how much income would be generated. Peter Vickers, Head of Finance, 
responded that there was information available about how much income was 
generated from these services, and that this would be made available shortly for 
members to review.

Questions were raised around the new approach in benefits which was called 
“systems thinking”. Officers advised that this was a new approach in the way that it 
worked focusing on the customer. This had produced a number of savings and was 
a good way forward. 

The Chairman raised the budget pressures facing the Council and that it needed 
the support from members of the public in highlighting this to the Government. He 
talked about how the Council had to make difficult decisions in order to balance the 
budget and any support they could receive would help a lot, particularly from the 
residents. 

The Committee thanked officers and Portfolio Holders for their hard work in 
delivering a balanced budget for 2018/19 and looked forward to continuing to work 
with officers to deal with the budget challenges for coming years.

34. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS - REPORT OF INFORMAL WORKING GROUP 
(Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee received a report on funding services for the voluntary sector 
organisations which were subject to service level agreements from 2018-2021. 
Members were advised that all agreements would expire on 31 March 2018. The 
purpose of the report was to consider the proposed levels of SLA funding. The 
report proposed to continue to protect the Councils overall level of discretionary 
funding allocated at £687,105 to the voluntary sector despite significant reductions 
in Waverley’s Government funding. 

A number of comments were raised about the future of services at Haslewey 
following the withdrawal of the Orchard Club. Members wanted assurance that they 
helped them in insuring some kind of service was maintained for the community. 

In conclusion the Committee thanked the Executive for managing to maintain the 
budget at the same level as the previous year. The Committee agreed that they 
should help Hasleway to continue to support older peoples services following the 
changes with the Orchard Club. A comment was also made that when they looked 
at grants again, to ensure that there was a fair balance across the Borough.  

35. SERVICE PLANS 2018/19 (Agenda item 7.)  

The Committee received a detailed report outlining the draft service plans for the 
new financial year 2018-19 for the service areas under the remit of the Committee. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 3
23.01.18

Questions were asked about whether or not live streaming of events could be 
provided at places such as sheltered housing where they had communal areas. It 
was noted from officers that although this might be possible, the conditions of the 
licence was that there was a limited number of venues/places that they could 
provide this service. 

Following the publication of the report by the Jo Cox Commission into 
loneliness and the appointment of a new ministerial lead to tackle the 
problems raised by the Commission, the Committee agreed that it would like 
to make the following recommendation: that the Head of Communities and 
Major Projects brought forward proposals in his Service Plan to identify the 
issues of loneliness and isolation experienced by Waverley residents.

36. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 2, 2017/18 (JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2017) (Agenda item 8.)  

The Committee received the performance management report for July to 
September 2017. The report provided an analysis on the Council’s performance in 
the second quarter of 2017/18 in the service area of Community Services. 

Members were reminded that at the last meeting it was agreed that performance 
indicators would be reported on an exception basis only. Consequently, the report 
would only focus on those PIs where performance was above or below target by 
more than 5 % or where those PIs without a target were notable. 

In considering the PI’s members were asked whether there could be a change of 
target for the indicator CS2 (the number of visits to Farnham Leisure Centre) The 
attendance in the second quarter was always lower as could be observed in 
previous years, however this indicator had been showing a downward trend since 
July 2016 (Q2 2016/17), with only 1 quarter out of 5 meeting the target of 140,000. 
Farnham Leisure Centre had now 17 competitors within a 4 mile radius. This was 
an unprecedented amount and had grown significantly in the past year. It had an 
impact on the centre, as residents had more choice and lower cost options including 
free parking.

Due to the changes to the local market, it was proposed to lower the target from 
140,000 to 130,000 visits per quarter for this leisure centre starting from Q1 
2018/19. 

Waverley and Places for People were working in partnership to maximise the use of 
centre and expand the services. This would include health and well-being initiatives 
and plans to install a new soft play and indoor climbing provision to upgrade the 
centre and attract new visitors.

The Committee also agreed that the proposal to reduce the target of 140,000 to 
130,000 for PI CS2 be included in an overall review of leisure centre performance 
indicators to be reported back to the March meeting.

37. WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL PREVENT STRATEGY (Agenda item 9.)  

The Committee received a report proposing the adoption of a new Prevent Policy, in 
line with the recently adopted safeguarding Policy for Children and adults at Risk. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 4
23.01.18

The Policy summarised the Council’s Prevent responsibilities and proceed an 
overview on the deliver of Prevent in Waverley and Surrey.

The Prevent Policy set out how the Council would meet its obligations to prevent 
people from being drawn into terrorism. It applied to staff, agency workers, 
volunteers, and contractors employed by the Council. It was also applicable to 
Councillors undertaking official duties on behalf of the Council. The policy 
complemented and supported the Waverley Borough Council Safeguarding Policy 
for Children and Adults at Risk. It was vital for successful Safeguarding that the 
procedures in this Policy were understood and applied consistently at an individual, 
managerial and organisational level. The essential elements of the Policy were 
awareness of the Council’s responsibilities for Prevent and how to make a referral 
should a concern be raised. Once the Policy was adopted there would be 
awareness training for all staff, including how to make a referral if there was a 
concern.

The Committee welcomed the Strategy and endorsed its adoption to the 
Executive. Members also recommended that training should be organised for 
all Councillors on Prevent, including how to approach it and what to do in the 
event they are concerned. 

38. UPDATE FROM THE HEALTH INEQUALITIES WORKING GROUP (Agenda item 
10.)  

The Committee was advised that the Health Inequalities Working Group had met 
with the Councils planners about what they could do for health and wellbeing and 
the local plan. They would be meeting again in February with the final report and 
recommendations coming to the meeting in March.

39. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 11.)  

The committee work programme was noted and it was agreed to add a Memorial 
Hall update and Stroke and Ambulance Service relocation.  

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.15 pm

Chairman


